Mayor Susan R. Marshall called the regular meeting of the Tuckerton Borough Council to order on October 3, 2022 at 7:00 pm.

Provisions of the Open Public Meetings Act were complied with as notice was published to the *Beacon* and the *Asbury Park Press* stating the time, date and place of this meeting.

The following members of Council were in attendance: Keith Vreeland, Brian Martin, Sam Colangelo Frank D'Amore, Suzanne Taylor, and Mayor Marshall. Ron Peterson was absent.

Mayor Marshall led the salute to the flag.

ORDINANCE NO. 6 OF 2022

ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF TUCKERTON, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 255 OF THE BOROUGH CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF TUCKERTON ENTITLED "ZONING" SO AS TO REVISE THE REGULATIONS PERTAINING TO ILLUMINATED SIGNS

Mr. Vreeland moved, second by Mr. Martin that Ordinance #6 of 2022 be read by title only and the public hearing and final reading be scheduled for November 7, 2022. It was so moved by the following vote: Yes: Vreeland, Martin, Colangelo, D'Amore, Taylor: No – none; Abstain – none; Absent – Peterson.

ORDINANCE NO. 7 OF 2022

ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF TUCKERTON, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF PROVIDING NEW JERSEY FOR THE **REFURBISHING OF WELL NO. 3 AND WELL NO. 4** IN THE BOROUGH AND APPROPRIATING \$250,000 THEREFORE, AND PROVIDING FOR THE **ISSUANCE OF \$250,000 IN BONDS OR NOTES OF** THE BOROUGH TO FIANCE THE SAME

Mr. Martin moved, second by Mr. Vreeland that Ordinance #7 of 2022 be read by title only and the public hearing and final reading be scheduled for October 17, 2022. It was so moved by the following vote: Yes: Vreeland, Martin, Colangelo, D'Amore, Taylor; No – none; Abstain – none; Absent – Peterson.

OCTOBER 3, 2022

RESOLUTION #144-22

RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF TUCKERTON, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CLAIMS

Mr. Martin moved, second by Mr. Vreeland that Resolution #144-22 be approved authorizing payment of claims in the amount of \$60,534.32. It was so moved by the unanimous consent of Council.

Mrs. Taylor moved, second by Mr. D'Amore that the minutes of the meetings of September 19, 2022 be approved. It was so moved by the unanimous consent of Council.

Mrs. Taylor read the monthly construction report, a copy of which can be found on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

Mr. Vreeland read the monthly police activity report, a copy of which can be found on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

Mayor Marshall thanked Public Works and the Administrator for decorating the Borough for autumn.

RESOLUTION #145-22

RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF TUCKERTON, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, PROVIDING FOR AN EXECUTIVE SESSION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT

Mr. Colangelo moved, second by Mr. Vreeland that Resolution #145-22 be approved as read. It was so moved by the unanimous consent of Council.

Mr. Vreeland moved, seconded by Mr. Martin to accept Rob Perotti's resignation from the Economic Development Committee with regrets. It was so moved by the unanimous consent of Council.

Mr. Colangelo moved, seconded by Mr. D'Amore to accept a retirement letter from Judge Damian Murray effective December 31, 2022. It was so moved by the unanimous consent of council with regrets.

OCTOBER 3, 2022

Mr. D'Amore moved, seconded by Mr. Vreeland that a taxi driver applicant for Cara Warfle for Main Street Local Taxi and Car Service be approved as read. It was so moved by unanimous consent of council.

Mr. Colangelo moved, second by Mr. Vreeland that the meeting be opened to the public.

Joanne McAndrew, Chairman of Pride and Celebration, stated that she would like to do something for Damian Murray for his years of service for the town. She stated that the Pride and Celebration Committee will be hosting "Tucker's Treat" at the Tuckerton Seaport from 4-6pm on Friday, October 28, 2022. She also stated that the Pride and Celebration Committee is in the works of finalizing details for the Tuckerton Tree lighting on Thanksgiving with more details to come!

John Zubriski, 707 South Green Street, wants to know why the GoTo Meeting for dredging has not been posted yet. He believes that it was embarrassing, the maps were wrong and the engineer did not know what he was talking about. He believes that Anthony Scaglione knows more about dredging and he wants someone involved in this project that we can trust.

Mrs. Gleghorn explains that there is an error on GoTo's side which is why there has been a delay in posting the recording of the meeting. She also explained that there are no new maps but they may change one the contractor does the soundings. She goes on to defend herself, the engineer and council.

There being no further comments or questions, Mr. Colangelo moved, second by Mr. Vreeland that the public portion of the meeting be closed. It was so moved.

Mr. Vreeland moved, second by Mr. Martin that the meeting be recessed. The motion was unanimously approved at 7:25 pm.

Mr. Martin moved, seconded by Mrs. Taylor that the meeting be reconvened. It was so moved at 7:49pm.

Mr. Colangelo moved, seconded by Mr. Martin that the meeting be adjourned it was unanimously approved at 7:50pm

OCTOBER 3, 2022

Respectfully submitted,

JENNY GLEGHORN, RMC BOROUGH CLERK

Approved:

SUSAN R. MARSHALL MAYOR